



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

MCKENZIE JOHNSON,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

S-1-SC-39961  
A-1-CA-39732  
D-202-CV-2020-00121

BOARD OF EDUCATION FOR THE  
ALBUQUERQUE PUBLIC SCHOOLS  
AND MARY JANE EASTIN,

Defendant-Appellants

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE JOHNSON'S ANSWER BRIEF**

Leon Howard	Charles S. Parnall	Sovereign Hager
María Martínez Sánchez	David M. Adams	<b>NM Center on Law and</b>
Preston Sanchez	<b>Parnall &amp; Adams Law</b>	<b>Poverty</b>
<b>ACLU of New Mexico</b>	2116 Vista Oeste NW,	924 Park Ave. SW, Ste C
P.O. Box 566	Suite 403	Albuquerque, NM 87102
Albuquerque, NM 87103	Albuquerque, NM 87120	T: (505) 255-2840
T: (505) 266-5915	P: (505) 600-1417	
F: (505) 266-5916	F: (505) 910-4466	

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee McKenzie Johnson*

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED: Pursuant to NMRA, Rule 12-319(B)(1), Plaintiff-Appellee McKenzie Johnson requests oral argument on this appeal.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**..... iii

**I. INTRODUCTION**..... 1

**II. ARGUMENT- A proper analysis of the plain meaning and legislative intent of “public accommodation” as defined in the NMHRA leads to a determination that the facts pled could result in liability for Defendant-Appellants under NMHRA**.....6

**A. Defendant-Appellants confuse the definition of public accommodation by simultaneously adding language that does not exist but also limiting it to their added language**.....7

**B. Defendant-Appellants were adequately informed that APS’s services might be classified as part of a public accommodation, considering the notice pleading standard, and because Plaintiff-Appellee Johnson’s complaint references Defendant-Appellant APS’s public statement regarding their role in the community**..... 10

**C. The Court of Appeals’ prudent examination unveils legislative clarity in public accommodation under the NMHRA**.....13

**III. Notwithstanding the “manner and method of the administration of an academic program” language in *Regents*, the intent of the NMHRA, at least in part, is to prohibit targeted acts of discrimination such as the one at the heart of this case**.....17

**IV. CONCLUSION**.....21

**STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE**

This document was prepared using Microsoft Word 2013 and is in compliance with the limitations set forth in subparagraph (F)(3) of Rule 12-318 NMRA. The body of this document is in Times New Roman, a proportionally-spaced typeface, and contains 5,045 number of words. Undersigned counsel certifies that it complies with Rule 12-305 and Rule 12-502 NMRA.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Brooks v. Skinner</i> , 139 F. Supp. 3d 869.....	20
<i>Dabertin v. HCR Manor Care, Inc.</i> , 373 F.3d 822.....	12
<i>Mike v. Prof'l Clinical Lab., Inc.</i> , 450 Fed. Appx. 732.....	16
<i>Newcomb v. Brennan</i> , 558 F.2d 825.....	12
<i>Uncork &amp; Create LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 498 F. Supp. 3d 878.....	12
<i>Yap v. Oceanside Union Free School District</i> , 303 F. Supp. 2d 284.....	20
<b>NEW MEXICO CASES</b>	
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 2012-NMCA-086, <i>aff'd</i> , 2013-NMSC-040.....	3, 4, 7, 8, 14, 20, 21
<i>Hall v. Albuquerque Pub. Schs. (Hall)</i> , 1998 WL 36030620.....	5, 19, 21
<i>Human Rights Comm'n of New Mexico v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of New Mexico Coll. of Nursing</i> , 1981-NMSC-026.....	2, 3, 4, 5, 9, 15, 17, 19, 21
<i>Madrid v. Vill. of Chama</i> , 2012-NMCA-071.....	13
<i>Martinez et al. v. State of New Mexico, et al. and Yazzie et al. v. State et al.</i> , (consolidated), D-101-CV-2014-00793 (N.M. 1st Dist. Ct. 2018).....	9
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 1991-NMCA-134.....	12
<i>State v. Maestas</i> , 2007-NMSC-001.....	8, 9, 12
<i>State v. Ware</i> , 1993-NMCA-041.....	12
<i>Trujillo v. Berry</i> , 1987-NMCA-072.....	11

**NEW MEXICO STATUTES**

NMSA 1978, §§ 28-1-1 to 15..... 1, 7, 9, 21

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

2023 N.M Laws, ch. 29, § 1(H)  
(signed into law as H.B. 207, Mar. 24, 2023).....16

**COURT FILINGS**

Plaintiff’s Complaint, Jan. 08, 2020.....11

Mot. to Dismiss Hr’g Tr. of Proceedings, Feb. 11, 2021.....20

Designation of Tr. of Proceedings, Dec. 17, 2021.....20

Court of Appeals’ Opinion, May 23, 2023.....2, 3, 7, 8, 14, 16, 17

Appellant’s Brief in Chief, Oct. 19, 2023..... 7, 10, 11, 17
